## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

١								•
ı	n	tr	20	N/	1at	ter	0	ŀ١
П		ы		ıv	aı	LCI		١.

ELECTRONIC ACCELERATED MAIN	)	
REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FILING OF	)	CASE NO.
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.	)	2019-00097

## ORDER

On March 29, 2019, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Columbia Kentucky), filed an application to revise its Accelerated Main Replacement Program (AMRP) tariff rates, effective May 31, 2019.

Having reviewed Columbia Kentucky's application, the Commission finds that an investigation will be necessary to determine the reasonableness of the proposed rates and that the proposed tariff should be suspended for five months, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2). The Commission will use its best efforts to expedite the review of the revised AMRP rates.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Columbia Kentucky's proposed rates are suspended for five months, up to and including October 30, 2019.
- Nothing shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders prior to the end of the suspension period.

# By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

APR 1 0 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

\*Brooke Wancheck Asst. Counsel Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 2001 Mercer Road P. O. Box 14241 Lexington, KY 40512-4241

\*Cheryl A MacDonald Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 290 W. Nationwide Blvd. Columbus, OHIO 43215

\*Judy M Cooper Director, Regulatory Services Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 2001 Mercer Road P. O. Box 14241 Lexington, KY 40512-4241

\*Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 290 W Nationwide Blvd Columbus, OH 43215